
                                                                                       COMMITTEE TRANSMITTAL 

Orange County Transportation Authority 
550 South Main Street / P.O. Box 14184 / Orange / California 92863-1584 / (714) 560-OCTA (6282) 

 
 
August 8, 2022 
 
To: Members of the Board of Directors 
 
From: Andrea West, Interim Clerk of the Board  

Subject: Request to Exercise Option Term 1 for On-Call Traffic Engineering 
and Intelligent Transportation Systems Services Agreements 

Regional Planning and Highways Committee Meeting of August 1, 2022 
 
Present: Directors Bartlett, Delgleize, Foley, Harper, Muller, and Murphy 
Absent: Director Chaffee 
 
 
Committee Vote 
 
This item was passed by the Members present. 
 
Committee Recommendations 
 
A. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute Option Term 1 for the 

following firms to continue to provide on-call traffic engineering services 
for the Regional Traffic Signal Synchronization Program (Project P): 
DKS Associates (Agreement No. C-9-1513), AGA Engineers, Inc. 
(Agreement No. C-9-1810), KOA Corporation (Agreement 
No. C-9-1811), and Iteris, Inc. (Agreement No. C-9-1812), extending the 
term of the agreements by one year from their current respective end 
dates. 

 
B. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute 

amendments between the Orange County Transportation Authority and 
the following consultants for on-call traffic engineering and intelligent 
transportation systems services agreements: with DKS Associates 
(Agreement No. C-9-1513), AGA Engineers, Inc. (Agreement 
No. C-9-1810), KOA Corporation (Agreement No. C 9 1811), and 
Iteris, Inc. (Agreement No. C 9 1812), in a shared amount of $9,384,583. 
This will increase the maximum obligation for all the on-call firms for a 
total combined aggregate contract value of $25,260,008. 


